
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Cabinet
Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr C J Eginton Leader and Environment
Cllr R J Chesterton Deputy Leader and Planning and Economic 

Regeneration
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott Finance
Cllr C R Slade Community Well Being
Cllr Mrs M E Squires Working Environment and Support Services
Cllr R L Stanley Housing

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

3.  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 16)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 7 February 2019.

5.  S106 Governance  (Pages 17 - 34)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Economy and 
Regeneration regarding governance arrangements for Section 106 
agreements and financial contributions.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6.  Costs in the Planning Service.  (Pages 35 - 56)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Economy and 
Regeneration highlighting some of the headline findings of the recent 
costs exercise to provide Members with background information on 
suggested service improvements and changes.

7.  Discretionary fee setting in Development Management  (Pages 57 - 
60)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration regarding discretionary charges.

8.  Crediton Town Centre Masterplan  (Pages 61 - 70)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Economy and 
Regeneration defining the scope for the commissioning of consultants to 
assist in the preparation of a Masterplan Supplementary Planning 
Document and Delivery Plan (SPD) for Crediton Town Centre in the 
budget year 20/21.

9.  Future High Streets Fund  (Pages 71 - 118)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration analysing the three market towns and seeking to prioritise 
which of them should be selected to form the basis of the single 
expression of interest which is allowable under this fund.  It also 
identifies the potential for a further expression of interest to be submitted 
for the separate heritage part of the fund.

10.  Vehicle Supply and  Maintenance Contract  (Pages 119 - 130)
To consider a report of the Director of Operations advising Members on 
the results of the procurement exercise for the provision of fleet supply 
and maintenance and seek approval to award the contract to the 
successful bidder.

11.  Supporting the formation of a South West Mutual Bank  (Pages 131 
- 160)
To consider a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval to invest 
£49,995 to support the next stage in the setting up of South West 
Mutual.

12.  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year.

13.  Cabinet Member Decisions  
Cabinet are asked to note the following decisions made by Cabinet 
Members:

Cllr P H D Hare-Scott: 

To close the bottom half of the Station Road pay and display Car Park 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Cullompton on Saturday 13th April 2019 between 6am and 2pm.

REASON FOR DECISION:
The Cullompton Farmers Market Committee Group have approached 
the Council with a request to close part of the Station Road car park in 
Cullompton to host Cullompton Spring Festival.

They have requested on Saturday 13th April from 6am until 4pm to close 
and erect stalls to the lower part of the car park so stalls can be erected, 
this would mean the upper car park would be still available for pay and 
display and permit holders to use but the reduced number of spaces 
would result in a reduced income.

Cllr R J Chesterton:

Increase Building Control Fees by approximately 3%.

REASON

To maintain cost recovery for Building Control activity. Building Control 
fees were last changed in 2018 and this change keeps fees in line with 
inflation and ensures that the service continues to cover its costs.

14.  Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 161 - 174)
To note the contents of the Forward Plan.

15.  Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public  
During discussion of the following item(s) it may be necessary to pass 
the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected 
on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the 
Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of 
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the 
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Cabinet will need to decide whether, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

To consider passing the following resolution so that financial information 
may be discussed.

Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

16.  3 Rivers Development Limited - Business Plan  (Pages 175 - 186)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources and 
the  3 Rivers Development Limited Acting Managing Director requesting 
approval of the draft 5 year (21 February 2019) business plan for 3 
Rivers Developments Limited

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 27 February 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on:
Tel: 01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


Cabinet – 7 February 2019 78

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 7 February 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader)

R J Chesterton, P H D Hare-Scott, 
C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and 
R L Stanley

Also Present
Councillor(s) Mrs B M Hull and F J Rosamond

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Kathryn Tebbey (Group Manager for 
Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Andrew Busby 
(Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial 
Assets), Alan Keates (Group Manager for ICT and GMS 
Services), Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), 
Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), Chris Shears (Economic Development Officer), 
Adrian Welsh (Group Manager for Growth, Economy and 
Delivery), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Nicola Cuskeran (Senior H R Business 
Partner), Gemma Causey (Accountant) and Sally Gabriel 
(Member Services Manager)

132. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

133. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-01-02) 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Interest Reason

C J Eginton Personal  Item 8 –as he owned a 
shop in Tiverton

C J Eginton Personal Item 17 – as he received a 
pension from Lloyds 
Banking Group

C J Eginton Personal Item 22 - as he owned a 
shop in Tiverton

R L Stanley Personal Item 22 – as this was 
within his portfolio as 
Cabinet Member

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Cabinet – 7 February 2019 79

135. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-01-50) 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

136. SAFEGUARDING POLICY GUIDANCE AND PROCEDURES (00-03-06) 

Arising from a report of the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation, the Community Policy Development Group had recommended that 
the revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedures be approved.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being outlined the contents of the report 
stating that the revised policy provided greater clarity of roles and responsibilities of 
officers throughout the Council and provided a framework for developing partnerships 
within appropriate external bodies and other local authorities.

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

137. BULKY WASTE CHARGES (00-04-23) 

To consider a * report of the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces 
regarding an alternative charging structure for bulky waste.

The Leader outlined the contents of the report stating that at a meeting on 8 January 
2019, members of the Environment PDG had asked that the bulky waste charges be 
investigated to ensure that they were in line with other authorities in Devon. As part 
of the exercise it was shown that in certain instances users were actually paying less 
for more items being removed under the fixed price items charge.  It was therefore 
proposed that the charge for fixed priced items, for example a settee and 2 armchairs 
be removed from the charging scheme and that those be dealt with as 
individual/additional items.

Discussion took place regarding the value of the scheme in that it sought to reduc
[...]
also in line with that charged 
by South Hams. It should be noted that the proposed £30 charge excludes 
VAT. The £30 fee will provide an appointment in the office or over the phone 
of up to 30 minutes.

2.3.4 Members should note that it is intended that the Planning Support Team still 
provide a telephone service for general customer enquiries on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays from 9am to12 noon and an online enquiry form is 
also used. 

Contact for more Information: Mr David Green, Group Manager for Development 
01884 234348
dgreen@middevon.gov.uk  

Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Members

List of Background Papers: 2018 CIPFA report

Page 60

mailto:dgreen@middevon.gov.uk


CABINET
7th March 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN.

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and

Regeneration

Reason for the Report: To define the scope for the commissioning of consultants to 
assist in the preparation of a Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document and 
Delivery Plan (SPD) for Crediton Town Centre in the budget year 20/21.

RECOMMENDATION 
i) That the scope and geographical area of the Masterplan be 

agreed.
ii) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, 

Economy and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration to engage 
consultants to assist with the preparation of a Crediton Town 
Centre Masterplan and Delivery Plan in the budget year 20/21. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: To ensure delivery of key plans for Mid Devon, 
including a thriving economy, better homes, empowering local communities and 
caring for the environment.

Financial Implications: The cost of engaging consultants would be in the region of 
£60,000. The funding will be identified within the 20/21 service budget. 

Legal Implications: In order for the masterplan to be adopted as a Supplementary 
Plannin
[...]
9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET
7th March 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and

Regeneration

Reason for the Report: This report analyses our three market towns and seeks to 
prioritise which of them should be selected to form the basis of the single expression 
of interest which is allowable under this fund.  It also identifies the potential for a 
further expression of interest to be submitted for the separate heritage part of the 
fund.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
 

i) That delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Housing to submit an 
Expression of Interest to the Future High Streets Fund and to determine 
the financial amount sought under the fund; 

ii) That the expression of interest is made for Tiverton Town Centre; and

iii) That delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151)  
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Housing to submit a further 
Expression of Interest (or equivalent) if the opportunity presents for the 
regeneration of Cullompton’s historic High Street through the Heritage 
element of the Future High Streets Fund and to determine the financial 
amount sought under the fund.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: There is a very close correlation between the 
Government’s aspirations with regard to the purpose of the fund and our Corporate 
Plan’s key priorities.  In particular with regard to the Economy Priority Aim 3 – 
‘Improve and regenerate our Town centres, increasing footfall, dwell time and 
spend’. The Homes Priority Aim 3 – ‘Planning and enhancing the built environment’ 
and under Community Priority Aim 3 – ‘Promote physical activity, health and well
[...]
port: To advise Members on the results of the procurement exercise 
for the provision of fleet supply and maintenance and seek approval to award the 
contract to the successful bidder.

RECOMMENDATION: 
(i) That Cabinet awards the contract jointly with Exeter City Council for fleet 

supply and maintenance to Supplier C with effect from 1 June 2019 for a 
term of 7 years with an option for a 7 year extension. 

(ii) That the Group Manager for Street Scene & Open Spaces explores 
further opportunities for joint working for Fleet Management.

Financial Implications: Table 1 (Appendix A) compares the annual cost of supply 
and maintenance under the new contract against our forecast expenditure for the 
next seven years if the Council were to continue its current approach of acquiring its 
own fleet through capital purchases and contracting out only maintenance and 
repair. The current budget for 2019-20 is £960,810 for the General Fund and 
£101,300 for the HRA.

Damaged and unfair wear and tear costs are not included as the Council will still 
have to fund these in either situation.  A budget of £70,000 is thought appropriate for 
the General Fund and £5,000 for the HRA.  This cost is currently within the existing 
maintenance budget.

Costs savings on this contract may be achieved by reducing the size of the Council’s 
fleet and disposing of vehicles which may be underutilised.

Further savings could be achieved through a shared Fleet Management 
arrangement by the awarding of a joint contract and shared working arrangements.

Legal Implications:   The method of procurement followed to date complies with the 
Procurement Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
The 10-day standstill period will apply before the contract can be formally entered 
into.The Council holds an Operator’s Licence for its Large Goods Vehicles and it is a 
requirement of this licence to have in place a robust and effective vehicle 
maintenance regime which this con
[...]
ting up of South West Mutual as detailed in Section 3 and Appendix A, and 
confidential Appendices B and C (exempt information) to this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council: 
 

1. To approve the investment of £49,995 in South West Mutual for the 
reasons set out in this report,  the investment to be funded from the 
additional funds received from the 100% Business Rates Pilot Scheme. 

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) to conclude the 
ordinary share acquisition. 

 
Financial Implications: These are outlined throughout the report.  
 
Legal Implications:  If the investment is not covered by the Council’s current 
investment strategy, it is outside the Policy Framework and therefore requires a 
recommendation to Council.   
The proposal is consistent with the Council’s powers to invest under the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Localism Act 2011. 
 
South West Mutual is a co-operative society registered with the Financial Conduct 
Authority, but yet to commence trading.  The rules have been examined. If the 
Society is wound up, the members of the Society have no liability to contribute to its 
assets and no personal responsibility for settling its debts and liabilities. The liability 
of a shareholder is limited to the value of its shareholding i.e. it stands to lose out on 
its investment.   A shareholder is not automatically a member of the Society – an 
application has to be made. The Board of the Society has the right to cancel any 
shares held by non- members without repaying the principal amount.  The shares 
are non-withdrawable – this means that the Council cannot withdraw its share capital 
from the Society. 
 
There are no state aid implications from the proposed investment.  It is not aid, 
because it is not assistance which confers an advantage from the state – it is an 
investment being offered on the same terms to all with the share price fixed in the 
Society’s rules.  It is therefore a fin
[...]
ank
	Appendix A - South West Mutual
	Confidential Appendix B - Share Application Form C-010 (3)
	Confidential Appendix C - MDDC DD Questions and Answers Feb 2019 (2)

	14. Notification of Key Decisions
	16. 3 Rivers Development Limited - Business Plan
	Business Plan 21 02 2019 Final
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register February 2019
	Copy of Appendix 2 - 5 Year BP PART 2 _ 21 02 2019 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – 7 March 2019 90

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 7 March 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader)

R J Chesterton, P H D Hare-Scott, 
C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and 
R L Stanley

Also Present
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw, F W Letch, F J Rosamond and N A Way

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew 

Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jill May (Director of 
Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Kathryn 
Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer), Jenny Clifford (Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration), David Green (Group Manager for 
Development), Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street 
Scene and Open Spaces), Adrian Welsh (Group Manager 
for Growth, Economy and Delivery), Jane Lewis 
(Communications and Engagement Manager) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

157. APOLOGIES (00.00.58) 

There were no apologies.

158. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.09) 

There were no questions raised by members of the public.

159. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.01.25) 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Interest Reason

C J Eginton Personal Item 9 – owned a shop 
in Tiverton

R L Stanley Personal Item 16 – Director of 3 
Rivers Development Ltd



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 91

160. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.53) 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Leader.

161. S106 GOVERNANCE (00.02.09) 

The Leader advised that the item had been deferred to a future meeting.

162. COSTS IN THE PLANNING SERVICE (00.03.12) 

The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report of the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration highlighting some of the headline findings of the recent costs 
exercise to provide Members with background information on suggested service 
improvements and changes.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that a review of planning service costs was required. He 
explained that at the last review there had been buy in and collaboration with other 
local authorities but that they were reluctant to join in with a review of their services 
on this occasion. He explained that the report gave a comprehensive view of the 
planning service and what it cost to run.

Consideration was given to:
 Full on costs to reflect the true cost of service provision
 Efficiency savings
 Cost of applications determined under delegated powers by officers verses 

those which went through the democratic process via Planning Committee
 Inability to recover all costs as planning fees were determined by the 

Government and legislation
 Number of planning appeals

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

163. DISCRETIONARY FEE SETTING IN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT (00.13.21) 

The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration regarding discretionary charges.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that officers had been tasked with suggesting ways to reimburse 
some costs. He explained that the charge was for face to face consultations only and 
that the Planning service would continue to provide a free Planning Duty Officer 
Service by telephone and over the internet.

In response to questions, the Group Manager for Development explained that South 
Hams District Council had trialled the fee for 12 months and it had proved to be 
popular with customers who liked the set 30 minute time slot with a Planning Officer 
rather than having to wait for them to become available after dealing with other 
applicants.



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 92

RESOLVED that the introduction of a fee for the Planning Duty Officer Service be 
initially set at £30 (plus VAT)

(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr R L Stanley)

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

164. CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN (00.16.22) 

The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration outlining the scope for the commissioning of consultants to assist in the 
preparation of a Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document and Delivery Plan 
(SPD) for Crediton Town Centre in the budget years 2020/21.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that the initial work was primarily to define the scope of the 
Crediton Town Centre Masterplan. He said the key to focus growth in the main towns 
was to develop a Masterplan which sat alongside and supplemented the 
Neighbourhood Plan.  He explained that the engagement of the local community was 
essential for it to succeed and there would be two stages of public consultation.

The local ward members for Crediton welcomed the focus on the town and 
acknowledged that local people and organisations should be involved in the very 
early stages of the development of a Masterplan.

Consideration was given to:

 Local Ward Members being consulted
 Inclusion of the local Parishes in the consultation

RESOLVED that

i) The scope and geographical area of the Masterplan be agreed.

ii) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Regeneration to engage consultants to assist with the preparation 
of a Crediton Town Centre Masterplan and Delivery Plan in the budget year 
20/21. 

(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires)

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 93

165. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND (00.31.04) 

The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration analysing the three market towns and seeking to prioritise which of 
them should be selected to form the basis of the single expression of interest which 
is allowable under this fund.  It also identified the potential for a further expression of 
interest to be submitted for the separate heritage part of the fund.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that the Government had released a pot of money to regenerate 
Town Centres and that all three of the districts towns, Tiverton, Cullompton and 
Crediton, were eligible. He explained that only one town could be applied for and that 
because the Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan was so well advanced that it was felt 
that this would be the sensible option.

He explained that the Council could attempt to raise funds for Cullompton from a 
grant from an architectural heritage fund and now that the recent delivery of a plan 
for a relief road was complete it was felt that an application would be looked upon 
favourably by Historic England.

Consideration was given to:

 Stage one of the Tiverton regeneration was ongoing.
 Crediton did not currently qualify for grant funding but this could be revisited in 

the future.
 Working closely with the County Council to deliver regeneration in the event of 

a successful bid.

RESOLVED:

i) That delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration 
and the Cabinet Member for Housing to submit an Expression of Interest to the 
Future High Streets Fund and to determine the financial amount sought under 
the fund; 

ii) That the expression of interest is made for Tiverton Town Centre; and

iii) That further delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for Housing to submit a further 
Expression of Interest (or equivalent) if the opportunity presents for the 
regeneration of Cullompton’s historic High Street through the Heritage element 
of the Future High Streets Fund and to determine the financial amount sought 
under the fund.

(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Note: 



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 94

a) Cllr C J Eginton declared a personal interest as he owned a shop in Tiverton.
b) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

166. VEHICLE SUPPLY AND  MAINTENANCE CONTRACT (00.39.49) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces advising Members on the results of the procurement exercise for the 
provision of fleet supply and maintenance and seeking approval to award the 
contract to the successful bidder.

The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report stating that the 
Vehicle Hire Contract would be more efficient than the current practice of purchasing 
and servicing vehicles outright.

Consideration was given to:

 Any extension to the contract at the end of the term would be by mutual 
consent with Exeter City Council

 The contract had been tendered jointly but there would be two separate 
contracts run independently with MDDC and Exeter City Council

RESOLVED that

(i) The contract be awarded jointly with Exeter City Council for fleet supply and 
maintenance to Supplier C with effect from 1 June 2019 for a term of 7 years 
with an option for a 7 year extension. 

(ii) The Group Manager for Street Scene & Open Spaces explores further 
opportunities for joint working for Fleet Management.

(Proposed by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott and seconded by Cllr R L Stanley)

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

167. SUPPORTING THE FORMATION OF A SOUTH WEST MUTUAL BANK (00.43.09) 

The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Chief Executive seeking approval to invest 
£49,995 to support the next stage in the setting up of South West Mutual.

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) outlined the contents of the report stating that a 
number of Local Authorities were making investments including South Hams, West 
Devon, East Devon and Teignbridge. There were ongoing discussions with 
Plymouth, Devon County, Somerset and Dorset who were likely to consider investing 
in round two. The cost of officers working on the scheme was being met by the social 
investment business fund and not borne by MDDC. 



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 95

Consideration was given to:
 The reduction in numbers of High Street Banks servicing our Towns and 

Parishes
 The importance of Local Authorities supporting their communities with 

initiatives which benefitted them
 The risks associated with the scheme
 The need for the Council to be regularly updated by the bank 

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

1. The investment of £49,995 in South West Mutual Bank for the reasons set out in 
the report be approved, the investment to be funding from the additional funds 
received from the 100% Business Rates Pilot Scheme.

2. Delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151 to conclude 
the ordinary share acquisition.

(Proposed by The Chairman)

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

168. FINANCIAL MONITORING (01.02.35) 

The Cabinet Member for Finance provided a verbal report stating that the financial 
deficit had reduced to £45k and this was extremely encouraging.

169. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS (01.03.14) 

The following Cabinet Member decisions were NOTED:
 
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott: 

To close the bottom half of the Station Road pay and display Car Park 
Cullompton on Saturday 13th April 2019 between 6am and 2pm.

REASON FOR DECISION:
The Cullompton Farmers Market Committee Group have approached the Council 
with a request to close part of the Station Road car park in Cullompton to host 
Cullompton Spring Festival.

They have requested on Saturday 13th April from 6am until 4pm to close and erect 
stalls to the lower part of the car park so stalls can be erected, this would mean the 
upper car park would be still available for pay and display and permit holders to use 
but the reduced number of spaces would result in a reduced income.



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 96

Cllr R J Chesterton:

Increase Building Control Fees by approximately 3%.

REASON

To maintain cost recovery for Building Control activity. Building Control fees were last 
changed in 2018 and this change keeps fees in line with inflation and ensures that 
the service continues to cover its costs.

170. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (01.04.11) 

The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan * for March 2019 containing 
future key decisions.

Note:  *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

171. ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
(01.04.25) 

Prior to considering the following item on the agenda, discussion took place as to 
whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) 
of the Constitution. The Cabinet decided that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

172. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LIMITED - BUSINESS PLAN 

The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) and the 3 
Rivers Developments Limited Acting Managing Director requesting approval of the 
draft 5 year business plan for 3 Rivers Developments Limited.

The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report.

Returning to open session the Cabinet:

RESOLVED that the draft 5 year business plan for 3 Rivers Developments Limited 
be approved.



Cabinet – 7 March 2019 97

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Notes:

i) Cllr R L Stanley declared a personal interest as a Director of 3 Rivers 
Developments Limited;

ii)  *Report previously circulated.

(The meeting ended at 3.37 pm) CHAIRMAN


